

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 959/2018

M/s Pacific Seeds India Private Ltd

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Raj And Anr

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Manish Gupta

For Respondent(s) : Mr. F.R. Meena, P.P.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ BHANDARI

Order

29/07/2019

1. It is contended by counsel for the petitioner that samples of seed were seized from the petitioner. They are found to be sub-standard. Court has taken cognizance under Section 3/7 of Essential Commodities Act whereas Essential Commodities Act has no applicability in the present complaint.
2. It is also contended that no cognizance has been taken under the Seed Act and samples have not been sent to Central Seed Analyst.
3. Issue notice to the complainant-respondent No.2.
4. In the meantime, Trial Court shall not proceed further with the trial.

(PANKAJ BHANDARI),J